## COUNTY OF DELAWARE PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE No. 2023-5**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF DELAWARE, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING SECTION 6-101 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REGARDING NAMES OF FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6-121 of the Administrative Code (the "Code") of the County of Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "County"), the Code may be amended by ordinances of the County Council; and

WHEREAS, County Council desires to set forth that County owned property shall be named and renamed in accordance with a policy approved by County Council;

IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY County Council of Delaware County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Code shall be amended to add Section 6-101C to read in its entirety as set forth below.
  - C. All types of County owned property, such as (but not limited to) buildings, facilities, rooms or other parts of buildings or facilities, roads, paths, bridges, parks, courtyards, plazas and other physical structures or spaces owned by the County, shall be named and renamed in accordance with a policy approved by County Council.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect on the tenth day after its adoption.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED by County Council of the County of Delaware, Pennsylvania, this day of 2023.

|           | COUNTY OF DELAWARE               |
|-----------|----------------------------------|
|           | Dr. Monica Taylor, Chair         |
|           | Elaine Paul Schaefer, Vice Chair |
|           | Kevin M. Madden                  |
|           | Christine A. Reuther             |
| ed:       | Richard R. Womack, Jr.           |
| M. Coogan |                                  |